The Bank manages two investment portfolios: own Funds and Development Credit Funds.

In the case of own funds, a concentration of 61.63% is observed in instruments issued by the
Ministry of Finance. In this sense and with the purpose of mitigating the market risk of these
instruments, a strategy was defined in the investment position of this issuer.

Following are the results of the VaR methodology-SUGEF 03-06, considering both portfolios:

  June  December  June
   2022  2021  2021
VaR ¢ 10.851.654.756  11.321.149.203  10.049.695.480

The year-on-year increase in the indicator is an effect of the increase in price volatility of
investment instruments because of the global pandemic and of the market value of the portfolio.

(e) Interest rate risk

The Bank has a credit portfolio, investments, and obligations with the public and with entities
subject to variable interest rates and therefore sensitive to fluctuations in interest rates and cash
flow risk. As of June 30, 2021, a sensitivity analysis on possible variations in interest rates was
developed.

Sensibilidad a un aumento en la tasa de interés de las inversiones

  June  December  June

   2022  2021  2021

Investment in financial
instruments

¢
1.521.462.604.599  1.508.341.829.584  1.363.588.235.210

 Increase in rates by 1%  375.994.875  291.722.625  291.416.908

 Increase in rates by 2% ¢ 751.989.750  583.445.250  582.833.816

Sensitivity to a decrease in the interest rate of investments
   June  December  June

  2022  2021  2021

Investment in financial
instruments

¢
1.521.462.604.599  1.508.341.829.584  1.363.588.235.210

 Decrease in rates by 1%  375.994.875  291.722.625  291.416.908

 Decrease in rates by 2% ¢ 751.989.750  583.445.250  582.833.816

- 145 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA Y SUBSIDIARIAS

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

June 30, 2022

(Continue)

Sensitivity to an increase in the interest rate of loan portfolio

 June  December  June

  2022  2021  2021
Loan portfolio ¢ 3.293.401.660.906  3.322.631.749.946  3.160.747.184.068
Increase in rates by 1%  1.636.172.846  1.806.443.985  1.537.284.398
Increase in rates by 2% ¢ 3.292.454.346  3.626.374.359  3.099.864.869

Sensitivity to a decrease in the interest rate of loan portfolio
  June  December  June

 2022  2021  2021

Loan portfolio ¢ 3.293.401.660.906  3.322.631.749.946  3.160.747.184.068
Decrease in rates by 1%  1.632.943.570  1.794.415.508  1.537.284.398
Decrease in rates by 2% ¢ 3.250.232.725  3.586.765.803  3.099.864.869

Sensitivity to an increase in the interest rate of obligations with the public

 June  December  June

  2022  2021  2021
Obligations with the public ¢ 4.649.852.215.940  4.595.900.641.742  4.259.716.933.817
Increase in rates by 1%  2.854.439.588  1.822.383.143  3.387.266.230
Increase in rates by 2% ¢ 5.708.879.177  3.644.766.286  6.774.532.460

Sensitivity of a decrease in the interest rate of obligations with the public
  June  December  June

 2022  2021  2021

Obligations with the public ¢ 4.649.852.215.940  4.595.900.641.742  4.259.716.933.817
Decrease in rates by 1%  2.806.039.194  1.822.383.143  3.387.266.230
Decrease in rates by 2% ¢ 5.273.916.174  3.644.766.286  6.774.532.460

- 146 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA Y SUBSIDIARIAS

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

June 30, 2022

(Continue)

Sensitivity to an increase in the interest rate of term financial obligations

  June  December  June

   2022  2021  2021
Financial term obligations ¢ 15.815.876.489  167.857.238.324  170.808.936.482
Increase in rates by 1%  13.179.897  139.847.287  142.340.780
Increase in rates by 2% ¢ 26.359.794  279.694.574  284.681.560

Sensitivity of a decrease in the interest rate of term financial obligations
   June  December  June

  2022  2021  2021

Financial term obligations ¢ 15.815.876.489  167.857.238.324  170.808.936.482
Decrease in rates by 1%  13.179.897  139.847.287  142.340.780
Decrease in rates by 2% ¢ 26.359.794  279.694.574  284.681.560

*Note: Only credit facilities in US dollars are included from June 2022 are included.

- 147 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA Y SUBSIDIARIAS

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

June 30, 2022

(Continue)

As of June 30, 2022, interest rate terms for assets and liabilities are matched as follows:

Effective
interest

rate  1 to 30 days  31 to 90 days  91 to 180 days

181 to 360
days  361 to 720 days

More than 720
days  Total

Assets
Investment in securities   6.12% ¢ 147.504.053.562   26.780.195.964   38.555.934.116   81.722.781.750   243.176.071.935   835.288.732.789   1.373.027.770.116
Loan portfolio 6.94%  1.584.649.820.190   195.609.044.519   120.121.473.416   53.344.294.199   53.672.771.648   676.513.981.033   2.683.911.385.005

Total recovery of assets (*)   1.732.153.873.752   222.389.240.483   158.677.407.532   135.067.075.949   296.848.843.583   1.511.802.713.822   4.056.939.155.121

Liabilities
Obligations with the public   122.669.124.587   211.802.085.233   184.542.700.463   44.558.273.252   321.083.863.015   48.604.058.963   933.260.105.513
Demand obligations 1.32%   0   0  0  0  0  0  0
Term obligations 3.46%   0   0   0  0  0  0  0
Obligations with Banco Central de Costa
Rica   67.662.027.778   0   0  0  0  0  67.662.027.778

Obligations with financial entities 2.66%  85.154.286.076   30.965.725.920   8.548.743.708   6.674   143.546.094.954   19.330   268.214.876.662

Total matured liabilities (*)   275.485.438.441   242.767.811.153   193.091.444.171   44.558.279.926   464.629.957.969   48.604.078.293   1.269.137.009.953

Asset and liability gap ¢ 1.456.668.435.311   (20.378.570.670)  (34.414.036.639)  90.508.796.023   (167.781.114.386)  1.463.198.635.529   2.787.802.145.168

Assets
Investment in securities   3.64% ¢ 288.041.182.866   30.077.753.181   29.240.448.745   142.872.966.920   123.878.492.892   200.130.119.810   814.240.964.414
Loan portfolio   12.49%  675.262.262.085   35.308.432.941   30.114.023.224   10.447.804.934   10.895.685.555   134.787.655.462   896.815.864.201

Total recovery of assets (*)   963.303.444.951   65.386.186.122   59.354.471.969   153.320.771.854   134.774.178.447   334.917.775.272   1.711.056.828.615

Liabilities
Obligations with the public   14.480.920.814   7.597.014.747   8.675.455.283   10.381.254.775   8.157.943.347   14.052.025.967   63.344.614.933
Demand obligations 0.21%  214.540.859.413   67.918.295.055   64.400.765.130   103.802.727.590   100.625.027.344   29.823.082.536   0
Term obligations 1.13%   0   0  0  0  0  0  0
Obligations with financial entities 1.19%  10.091.358.689   10.169.965.568   984.962.514   7.531.748.505   2.421.158.677   (12.888.942.478)  18.310.251.475

Total matured liabilities (*)   24.572.279.503   17.766.980.315   9.660.417.797   17.913.003.280   10.579.102.024   1.163.083.489   81.654.866.408

Asset and liability gap ¢ 938.731.165.448   47.619.205.807   49.694.054.172   135.407.768.574   124.195.076.423   333.754.691.783   1.629.401.962.207

- 148 -

BANCO DE COSTA RICA Y SUBSIDIARIAS

Notes to the consolidated financial statements

June 30, 2022